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40th Annual General 
Meeting
Our Annual General Meeঞng (AGM) is one of the key ways in which 

members can parঞcipate in the democracy of their credit union. To enable 

as many members as possible to parঞcipate safely, this year’s meeঞng will 

once again take place online at 6:00pm on Friday 4th March 2022. 

Key business of the AGM

At the AGM, members have the opportunity to receive 
updates on the work and future plans of the credit union, 
and to have their say on some key decisions. The AGM will 
include:

 � Reports from the Board of Directors and Treasurer

 � An update on our strategy and plans for the coming 
year from the CEO

 � A vote on the payment of any dividend which may be 
proposed by the Board

 � The opportunity to ask quesঞons to the Board of 
Directors on their reports or any other aspects of the 
credit union’s work

Having a say

All members are enঞtled to a�end and parঞcipate in 
the AGM, and can request a link to join the meeঞng at: 
www.creditunion.co.uk/agm 

VeriCed members will then receive a link to join the AGM 
via email. The pre-registraঞon step is in place to ensure 
that the right to vote on resoluঞons is restricted to mem-
bers of the Credit Union, as deCned in our rules.

Voting at the AGM

To parঞcipate in votes, a�endees must be a current acঞve 
member of the credit union on the date the AGM is held.

Voঞng on resoluঞons will be via the ‘polling’ funcঞon on 
our Zoom online meeঞng facility. Instrucঞons on how to 
vote and a pracঞce vote will be carried out at the begin-
ning of the meeঞng.

Minutes and Annual Report

Copies of the 2020/2021 Annual Report and Financial 
Statements, along with those from previous AGMs, will be 
downloadable from www.creditunion.co.uk/agm and via a 
link within the registraঞon email.

To a�end this year’s online AGM, register online:

www.creditunion.co.uk/agm
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Standing Orders
Motions

1. Member shall address all comments through the 

Chair. 

2. A Member shall only address the Meeঞng when 
called upon by the Chair to do so and should raise 

their hand to indicate that they wish to address the 

Yoor.

3. Speeches are to be clear and relevant to the subject 
before the Meeঞng.

4. The person proposing the moঞon shall be allowed a 
maximum of Cve minutes to speak on the moঞon.

5. The person seconding the moঞon shall be allowed a 
maximum of three minutes to speak in support.

6. Members who wish to speak for or against the 
moঞons shall be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak.

7. A Member may not speak twice on the same subject 
except he/she: 

a. Is the Mover of a moঞon with the right of 
reply.

b. Wishes to object or to explain (with permis-
sion of the Chair). 

8. The Mover of a “Procedural Moঞon” (Adjournment, 
Lay on the Table, Moঞon to postpone) shall have no 
right of reply. The “Procedural Moঞon” should be 
seconded and put to the vote without debate. The 
result of the vote will determine whether the ruling is 
upheld or reversed. 

9. Debate shall cease when the Chair decides suLcient 
debate has taken place. 

10. No speeches or amendments are to be made a[er 
the “Moঞon” has been put and carried or negated. 

11. A Member speaking on a “Point of Order” is to state 
the point clearly and concisely. (A “Point of Order” 
must have relevance to the “Standing Order”.) 

a. Member shall not “Call another Member to 
order” but may draw the a�enঞon of the 
Chair to a “Breach of Order”. 

b. In no event can a Member call the Chair to 
Order. 

12. A “Quesঞon” shall not be put to the vote if a 
Member desires to speak on it or move an amend-
ment to it, however the following may be moved 
at any ঞme: a “Procedural Moঞon: The Previous 
Quesঞon” “Proceed to the Next Business” or the 
Closure:“ That the Quesঞon be now Put.” 

13. Only one amendment should be before the meeঞng 
at one and the same ঞme. 

14. When a moঞon is withdrawn, any amendment to it 
fails. 

15. The Chair shall have the right to a “Casঞng Vote” 

16. If there is equality of voঞng on an amendment and 
if the Chair does not exercise a Casঞng Vote, the 
amendment is lost.

17. Provision is to be made for protecঞon of the Chair 
from viliCcaঞon. 

18. No Member shall impute improper moঞves against 
another Member. 

Conduct at General meetings 

Any person in breach of these Standing Orders, who in-
terrupts the person speaking, who uses rude or abusive 
language, or disrupts the conduct of the meeঞng, shall be 
warned that any repeat of such misconduct will result in 
his/her expulsion from the meeঞng. 

Elections 

If the Chair is a candidate standing for elecঞon she/he 
shall hand over the chairing of the meeঞng to another 
oLcer or member of sta@ for that item.
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AGM Agenda
40th Annual General Meeting of London Mutual  

Credit Union Limited 

Via Zoom online meeঞng. Held on Friday 

4th March 2022 at 6:00PM 

Annual General Meeting Agenda

1 Welcome and Introducঞons

2 Standing Orders

3 Minutes of the AGM held on 5th March 2021 

4 Report of the Board Directors 

5 Treasurer’s Report

6 Consideraঞon of Accounts

7 Auditor’s Report

8 Declaraঞon and Recommendaঞon of Dividend

9 Audit Commi�ee Report

10 Appointment of Auditors

11 Honorarium for the Treasurer

12 Elecঞon of OLcers 

Details of nominaঞons and minutes of the previous meeঞng will be available 
at the AGM. Entry to the meeঞng will be via online pre-registraঞon in order to 
check that you are a valid member.
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London 
Mutual 
Turns 40
2022 marks London Mutual’s forঞeth 

birthday. It is a landmark we are looking 

forward to sharing with members, friends 

and partners in the local community.

What is now today London Mutual was created on 29 

November 1982 as Southwark Council Employees Credit 
Union. It was founded primarily as a place for council 
employees with a secure place to save and to borrow af-
fordably when needed. 

It is fair to say that London Mutual—like the rest of the 
UK credit union movement—has come a long way since 
those early days. Over 40 years, London Mutual has 
earned a reputaঞon as among the most innovaঞve 
credit unions in the UK, ambiঞous for its members and 
community. This track record includes several ‘Crsts’ for 
the credit union movement, with London Mutual lead-
ing the way where other credit unions have followed. 
  

However, what hasn’t changed is our core purpose of serv-
ing our members. Going into our 40th year, we’re more 
commi�ed than ever to our mission of helping everyone 
in our community make the most of their money. Over 
the year, we’ll be celebraঞng our 40th with a series of 
projects and new iniঞaঞves to say thank you to members 
who have stood by us, in some cases for decades. We also 
plan to re-invigorate our work around Cnancial educaঞon 
and supporঞng good causes within the community and 
beyond.

We look forward to celebraঞng with you over the year, 
and you can Cnd out more about some of our plans on 
page 20.

Here’s to the next 40 years!

1982 1990

1985 The First Credit 

Union in the UK to 

employ paid sta@

1982 Founded by 

Southwark Council 

Employees
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2000 2010 2022

1996 First credit 

union in UK to 

own premises

1997 

Expansion 

to Kings 

Hospital and 

Camberwell

2015 Common bond 

expanded to include 

HM Armed Forces

2010 Name changed 

to London Mutual 

Credit Union

2010-13 Mergers with Lambeth, 
Pimlico and Camden Plus Credit 

Unions

2013 HRH Duchess 

of Cornwall becomes 
a member

2019 Common 

bond expanded to 

include all health 

and educaঞon sta@ 
in Greater London

2021 
Partnership 

formed with 
Transport for 
London

1997 Common 

bond covers whole 
of Southwark - the 
Crst credit union 
with a borough-wide 
common bond

1999 Growth Fund 

Loans launched in 

partnership with DWP
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Our Purpose
London Mutual Credit Union is a co-operaঞve owned by our members, and we exist 

for their beneCt rather than for proCt.  Our mission statement reYects the social 

purpose of London Mutual Credit Union, helping to inform our strategic prioriঞes.

Mission

 “To promote ʳnancial well-being within the communities we serve, by providing high-
quality and affordable ʳnancial services which are accessible and relevant to all.”

Values

Accountability

As a member-owned organisaঞon, our strength lies in be-
ing directly accountable to our members and responsive 
to their needs and prioriঞes. Our members elect the Board 
of Directors, who provide strategic oversight and ensure 
that we adhere to the highest standards of governance 
and conduct.

Community

We are a business with a social purpose, and responsibili-
ঞes beyond our own membership. We seek to be an acঞve 
and valued parঞcipant in the life of our communiঞes. We 
will do this by building strong and mutually-beneCcial part-
nerships that inform our work and maximise our impact.

Education

Through our own services and outreach work in schools 
and the community, we work to promote Cnancial literacy. 
We provide our members with tools and products that 
support the development of good Cnancial habits, as well 
as guidance to enable them to manage their money with 

conCdence.

Integrity

We take our Cduciary responsibiliঞes and legal and regu-
latory obligaঞons seriously. The trust of our members and 
the security of their assets are paramount, and all business 
acঞviঞes are undertaken with the understanding that 
conduct and Cnancial prudence are the basis of everything 
that we do.

Inclusion

We are strongest when our membership is diverse, open, 
and representaঞve of a broad secঞon of our community. 
We seek to address the underlying causes of problem debt, 
Cnancial exclusion and lack of access to credit, doing so in 
a way that promotes social cohesion and reduces sঞgma.

Quality

We are commi�ed to delivering products that contribute 
to long-term Cnancial well-being and which lead the mar-
ket in a@ordability, ethics and ease of use. Operaঞonally, 
we seek to work to the highest professional standards, 
delivering excepঞonal member experiences and exceeding 
our regulatory commitments.
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Valuing 
Members
‘Becoming a Member Centred Business,’ 

is one of the three key prioriঞes idenঞCed 

by the Board of Directors in the credit 

union’s latest business plan. It goes to the 

heart of what we do as a credit union.

Over the past year, we have begun to put that ambiঞon 
into pracঞse, focusing on customer service and user 
experience (UX). Expectaঞons around the speed and 
availability of Cnancial services have evolved rapidly in 
recent years, and we know it is vital that we keep up.  
Sঞcking to the mantra of ‘digital with a human touch’, we 
aim to use the best technology to make our services con-
venient and easy to use. We will do that while emphasising 
the human relaঞonships and interpersonal skills that we 
know make us special as a credit union.

This approach can be seen in our new digital customer 

support help desk, which launched in November. It enables 
our team to provide fast and convenient remote support to 
thousands of members each month, regardless of whether 
they choose to contact us via email, social media and live 
chat. Leading that work is a brand new Member Experience 

OLcer, whose job is to idenঞfy customer service issues and 
opportuniঞes to improve service across the credit union. 

Actively Listening

Another focus for us is acঞvely asking members for 
their views at every opportunity and using their feed-
back to make decisions and shape business prioriঞes. 
For several years, we’ve used TrustPilot to ask loan ap-
plicants for feedback proacঞvely. In 2020, we built on 
that with more focused surveys asking speciCc audiences 
about parঞcular aspects of our products and services.

We are also using member feedback to idenঞfy opportuni-
ঞes to improve customer service itself. All users of our new 
helpdesk are asked to rate the quality of the service they 
received from our sta@. Member feedback and customer 
service metrics are reported monthly to the Board of 
Directors, feeding directly into strategic decision-making.

0  1,500  3,000

Membership Growth 2020-21-

2020 2021
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GLA
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Anchor Trust
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London Ambulance
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Non-Payroll
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Member 
Feedback
In 2021, we conঞnued to use TrustPilot to acঞvely gather feed-
back from loan applicants. Building on that, we also now rouঞnely   
ask users of our help desk to rate and comment on the quality of 
the service they received from our sta@. 

Great service for people on beneCts and low incomes 
been with LMCU for 12 years and wouldn’t change for any 
other bank or building society 

Malcolm

Annual Member’s Survey

In December 2021 we repeated our Annual 
Members’ Survey, once again asking members for 
their views around membership and our services. 
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0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Very UnsaঞsCed Very SaঞsCed

How Satisfied Are You By Our
Customer Support?

Disagree

25%

Agree

75%

 "Being a member of the credit union has 
made me better prepared to deal with 
financial shocks of the past year"

Disagree

24%

Agree

76%

 "I have spent less time worrying about 
money since becoming a member"

Thank you for helping me out with a loan to consolidate 
my debts. Without your help I would have been sucked 
under in horrendous never ending debt and poverty. You 
have kept me up to date constantly with the progress of 
my loan and I like your online progress meter. 

Denise

Excellent service! It was an emergency loan and Credit 
Union did not disappoint me despite my not so perfect 
credit raঞng. Thanks for showing consideraঞon to 
those people who would otherwise cannot get a loan 

approved elsewhere with such a reasonable APR.

Josephine

I’ve been with London Credit Union since it was Southwark 
Credit Union & the service from counter sta@ has always 
been excellent, empatheঞc & professional. I’ve always 
been able to get through on the phone too. First class

Robert



Meet the Team
Board of Directors

Richard Cooper 

President

Richard brings wealth of experience gained from a back-
ground in banking and in the legal profession. He currently 
serves as an in-house lawyer at Shawbrook Bank, having 
previously worked in the legal departments of a number 
of lenders including Lloyds Bank. Richard is a pracঞsing 
solicitor with over 20 years’ experience and a background 
in secured corporate lending, mainly property, shipping 
and aircra[ Cnance. 

Roy McLeod OBE

Treasurer & Risk / Audit Committee

Roy has extensive experience in senior management 
and as a director of a large naঞonal charity. He brings 
over 30 years’ experঞse in Accounts and Finance, Asset 
Management & Administraঞon including a Master’s in 
Business Administraঞon. He also has over 27 years’ expe-
rience in the credit union sector and has served naঞonally 
as a Director of the Associaঞon of Briঞsh Credit Unions 
Ltd (ABCUL)

Heather Harris

Secretary & Anti-Money Laundering

Heather is a manager in the Revenues & BeneCts 
Department of Southwark Council, with over 30 years’ ex-
perience dealing with Welfare BeneCts, Reform and Social 
Inclusion. She has been a Trade Union Steward for over 
20 years and has over a decade’s experience at LMCU. 
Heather has a keen interest in Cnancial inclusion and 
Mortgage Lending, and has undertaken various mortgage 
underwriঞng training.

Lord Roy Kennedy

Vice-President & Risk Committee

Lord Kennedy has been a member of the House of Lords 
since 2010 and is Shadow Spokesperson for Communiঞes 
& Local Government. He is a long-term supporter of 
credit unions and Chair of the Credit Union Foundaঞon. 
Previously Lord Kennedy served as a member of Southwark 

Council holding a variety of posts including Deputy Leader.

Dr Floyd Millen

Audit Committee

Dr Millen is an experienced policy, privacy, professional 
with a strong background in policy and stakeholder engage-
ment in educaঞon, as Head of Operaঞons at the Careers 
and Enterprise Company: in welfare reform, working on 
Flexible New Deal and the Work Programme; in home 

a@airs and poliঞcs, in his role as a council of the Hansard 
Society and as a former Policy Adviser to the Metropolitan 
Police Authority (MPA) on detenঞon & ‘Custody Visiঞng’.

Jemma Thomas

Director (Business Development)

Jemma is a marketer and digital content expert, experi-
enced in delivering the best possible customer experienc-
es while driving brand engagement. She has experience 
working with a number of well-known brands across 
the Cnancial and professional services industries. This 
professional experience has resulted in the skills, expe-
rience and training to idenঞfy opportuniঞes for change 
and improvement and to drive these ideas to successful 
implementaঞon.

Albert Marshal

Director (Legal)

Albert is a technology execuঞve and a senior lawyer with 
over 10 years’ post-qualiCcaঞon experience. As well as 
a qualiCed barrister, he brings extensive experience in-
house in mulঞnaঞonal organisaঞons, parঞcularly in the 
so[ware and entertainment industries, covering a broad 
range of commercial law, in parঞcular technology, intel-
lectual property, entertainment, internaঞonal distribuঞon, 
markeঞng operaঞons and relevant regulaঞons. Albert also 
brings relevant experience, having founded and run his 
own business.
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Michael Lynch

Director (Marketing)

As Head of Commercial Innovaঞon and Markeঞng at NS&I, 
Michael has over 25 years of Financial Services manage-
ment experience. A chartered Fellow of the Chartered 
Insঞtute of Markeঞng, he has an MSc in strategic market-
ing and lectures in markeঞng, strategy and digital strategy. 
Michael is a  CranCeld University Programme Advisory 
Board member for markeঞng as well as a member of the 
Market Research Society and the Public and Commercial 

Services Union (PCS).

Bridget Vaughan

Director

Bridget is a Chartered Management Accountant (ACMA) 
with 25 years of experience, and specialises in accountan-
cy and business training. Her tuiঞon and lecturing respon-
sibiliঞes include leadership of the business programme 
at Lambeth College and as an AAT examinaঞons marker. 
Bridget has also served as a school governor.

Michael Cook

Director

Michael served over 36 years in the RAF Regiment, where 
he fought in six conYicts including the Falklands war. This 
career took him to austere locaঞons where leadership 
and management were life-saving. Leaving the service, 
Michael started a consultancy where he advises compa-
nies on tendering for MOD contracts. Michael has a MSc 
in Leadership and Management, and recently a�ained 
a good understanding of recognising and wriঞng risk 
registers. He sঞll maintains close ঞes with Armed Forces 
personnel both serving and non-serving throughout the 
world.

Below: LMCU sta@ involved in charity fundraising, community outreach and 
anࢼ-fraud awareness acࢼviࢼes over the past year.

Our Staff Team

Lakshman Chandrasekera

Chief Executive Ofʳcer

Lakshman (Lucky) has managed London Mutual 
Credit Union since 1993 and has extensive expe-
rience in seমng up products, processes and proce-
dures. He has been instrumental in the successful 
merger of six local credit unions and oversaw a 
technology transformaঞon on the implementaঞon 
of a new core banking pla�orm in 2016. 

He is commi�ed to delivering the Board’s vision 
of increasing the range of quality products and 
services that the credit union o@ers, and to intro-
ducing new technological changes that empower 

members.

He is accountable to the Board of Directors for the 
management of the Credit Union and is authorised 
as a Senior Manager (SMF1) by the PRA/FCA.

Staff numbers

Branch Full-time Part-time

Head OLce 
(Peckham) 27 11

Peckham 3 2

Walworth Road 3 1

Brixton 2 1

Total sta@ 35 15





Spotlight

Our Employer Partners
A vital part of London Mutual’s work are our relaঞonships with more than 25 

local employers, across local government, the NHS and the armed forces.

Over 8,000 members are linked to us via their employer, 
borrowing and saving directly through their salary. London 
Mutual was a pioneer of these payroll deducঞon schemes 
in the UK, which are now o@ered by credit unions across 
the country. 

For our members, it’s a convenient way to get into the 
savings habit or to borrow a@ordably based on the add-
ed security that salary deducted repayments provide. A 
key beneCt is that everything is taken care of on payday, 
avoiding worries about missed repayments or accidentally 
‘spending it all Crst’. 

At a ঞme when sta@ well-being and Cnancial resilience are 
high up many employers’ agendas, partnership with us is a 
valued (and popular) sta@ beneCt. We’re acঞvely working 
to grow and expand membership within exisঞng employ-
ers and form partnerships with new ones.

Over the past year, we’ve acঞvely worked to expand the 
number of employees with who we work. We have devel-
oped a new website salarydeducঞon.co.uk as an informa-
ঞon resource for employers interested in partnering with 
their local credit union. In 2022, we’ll be scaling up our 
outreach work to addiঞonal NHS Trusts, higher educaঞon 
and other major employers across the capital.

We’re also incredibly excited that, from early 2022, 
Transport for London (TfL) will be London Mutual’s newest 
employer partner, enabling us to o@er salary-deducted 
savings and a@ordable loans to TfL’s 27,000 employees for 
the Crst ঞme.

Our Employer Partners

Some of our largest employer partners include:

For a full list, visit creditunion.co.uk/employers
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CEO’s Update
Introduction

The past two years have posed unprecedented challenges for our community. Thanks 

to your support and the hard work of our directors, sta@ and partners, we have 

conঞnued to move forward and can look forward to our 40th year with opঞmism. 

Forty years ago this November, London Mutual was 
established to serve employees at London Borough of 
Southwark. Our community has grown considerably to 

encompass much of central London, the armed forces, 
health and educaঞon sta@ in the years since. From early 
2022 we will welcome Transport for London’s 27,000 sta@ 
to be part of it as well. 

Having joined the sta@ team in 1993, I have had the per-
sonal privilege to be part of the credit union’s growth and 
development over that period. It is no exaggeraঞon to say 
that tens of thousands of people have been made be�er 
o@ through the work we are all a part of.

While much has changed, some things have not. As a cred-
it union, the interests of our members and the needs of the 
broader community will always be our core purpose. Over 
the past two years, the COVID-19 pandemic has conঞn-
ued to create unprecedented pressures—not least for our 
members working in the NHS and other essenঞal services.

In 2021, we saw some of those restricঞons start to 
ease. However, we know that the impact will conঞn-
ue to be felt for a long ঞme to come. With the cost of 
living rising rapidly, it seems likely that the economic 
environment will conঞnue to be diLcult for many.  
In our 40th year, we will ensure that London Mutual re-
mains a source of strength and support. 

We are conঞnuing to invest in technologies, such as Open 
Banking, which will make our services more accessible 
and convenient to use while at the same ঞme reducing 
operaঞng costs. Alongside technology, we will conঞnue to 
make the most of any credit union’s best asset—our people 
and relaঞonships. 

Our aim is to build a ‘member-centric’ credit union, 
known for excellent customer service and with decisions 
driven by the feedback and insights of our members. 

Educaঞon and outreach will also conঞnue to be a priority. 
In our 40th year, I look forward to celebraঞng as London 
Mutual scales up its partnership work with local employers, 
good causes and community groups. We will also be renew-
ing much of our Cnancial educaঞon work, delivering on our 
mission of helping members make the most of their money. 
In the coming months, we will be announcing a range of 
acঞviঞes marking the 40th anniversary itself later in the 
year. 

Needless to say, there will be exciঞng opportuniঞes to 
celebrate with us and to look back on all we have achieved 
together. Unঞl then, let me once again thank you, our 
members, our Board of Directors and sta@ for your con-
ঞnued support..

Lakshman Chandrasekera
Chief Executive
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Our Strategic Objectives

In April 2021, the Board of Directors agreed a new set of 

Strategic Objecঞves covering the period 2021-2024

These Strategic Objecঞves show how, as a business, London Mutual will work to achieve its purpose (p 9) The Objecঞves are 
used to set individual work plans and inform the day-to-day prioriঞes of the CEO and senior managers. 

Progress Towards Strategic Objectives

2018 2019 2020 2021

Membership 28,380 30,842 32,426 35,744

Junior Savers 3,320 3,582 3,482 3,300

Capital Raঞo 10.73% 10.84% 9.24% 9.53%

Savings £21,802,233 £22,322,810 £ 26,669,443 £ 28,902,351

Loans £12,373,724 £14,589,908 £15,931,333 £ 19,584,792

Assets £26,155,467 £26,691,522 £ 31,399,242 £ 33,687,475

Salary-deducted Loans £ 8,473,450 £11,610,220

Salary-deducted loans 
as a % of loan book 48.82% 48.61%

1. Grow Capital to Assets Ratio

Improving our capital posiঞon will conঞnue to be the overriding business priority of Credit Union. The Board and 
sta@ team are mindful of its importance to the Credit Union’s Cnancial sustainability, and to meeঞng its regulatory 
obligaঞons. We are commi�ed to building our excess capital to £2m above the requirement set by the PRA.

2. Build a Member-Centred Business

We believe that our role as a member-owned insঞtuঞon ought to be  one of our key strengths. Prioriঞsing customer 
service and listening to members will be fundamental to the credit union’s success in the coming years . We will invest 
in improving service quality to a�ract and retain members, and use feedback and insights to inform decision-making.

3. Achieve Operating Efficiencies through Digital Transformation

London Mutual’s culture of innovaঞon and established IT infrastructure are strengths which can be leveraged further 
to reduce costs while increasing the quality of our service to members. This will help to increase the proCtability of 
the Business overall, ensuring we remain Cnancially sustainable, and generate a surplus to distribute to members.
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Highlights of 2021

2021—and the second half in parঞcular—saw work that began under 

lockdown reach fruiঞon, with new service improvements going live, and 

the credit union’s work recognised with a number of awards.

In additon, the easing of restricঞons in the second half of the year created opportuniঞes for face-to-face outreach and 
promoঞonal acঞvity— in some cases for the Crst ঞme since 2019.

Armed Forces Covenant Silver Award

In October, we were proud to receive the Silver Award as 
part of the Ministry of Defence’s Employer Recogniঞon 
Scheme. The scheme recognises organisaঞons with a 
track record of employing former service personnel and 
their families, and supporঞng exisঞng employees to serve 
in the Armed Forces Reserves. As a Bronze Award holder 
since 2014, London Mutual was proud to take this next 
step in deepening our links with HM Forces.

Financial Services Forum Awards

We were proud to be Highly Commended in this year’s 
Financial Services Forum Awards for Innovaঞon. These 
Awards are judged by a panel of leading Cgures from across 
the Cnancial services industry. London Mutual was short-
listed in two categories, and received a highly commended 
award in the ‘Best Innovaঞon in Financial Inclusion’ for our 
Family Saver child beneCt loan product, against sঞ@ com-
peঞঞon from leading high street and household names.
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Outreach Work at Guy’s & St Thomas’

The easing of social distancing regulaঞons over the sum-
mer provided an opportunity to carry out in-person visits 
to our employer partners for the Crst ঞme since 2019. 
Over the year, we held regular sessions at Guy’s & St 
Thomas’ Hospital to assist exisঞng members and promote 
credit union membership. This included distribuঞng free 
hand cream to hospital sta@ as well as providing face-to-
face support to members with their accounts.

Reaching New Audiences on Social Media

With in-person acঞvity conঞnuing to be a chalenge, over 
the past year we have focussed on growing our online au-
dience, including expanding London Mutual’s presence on 
new channels such as TikTok. As one of the Crst UK credit 
unions to have a presence on this growing social network, 
we have fast built up a following, and our Cnancial edu-
caঞon clips featuring members of the sta@ team are now 
viewed by an average of over 25,000 people per month. 

Live Updates on Loan Applications

Applying for a loan can be an anxious and uncertain pro-
cess at the best of ঞmes. That’s why simpliCng the process 
and improving informaঞon to applicants is a key priority. 

In the Crst half of 2020, we went live with a new system 
for updaঞng loan applicants on the progress of their appli-
caঞon. Inspired by delivery tracking tools o@ered by online 
retailers, London Mutual’s loan tracker enables applicants 
to receive up-to-the-minute informaঞon as their loan pro-
gresses through the decision process, as well as displaying 
an esঞmated compleঞon date and alerঞng them to any 
acঞons or informaঞon we need from them.

Partnership with Transport for London

In September, we were proud to be selected by Transport 
for London (TfL) as their partner to extend credit union 
services to their 27,000 employees.

TfL’s workforce includes staঞon sta@, London Underground 
drivers and administraঞve and head oLce sta@, all of 
whom are now eligible to join London Mutual, regardless 
of where they live. This partnership is expected to formally  
launch in early 2022, providing an exciঞng opportunity for 
London Mutual to grow and extend its membership across 

the Capital.
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Plans and Priorities for 2022

Over the coming year, our focus will be on growing membership 

and making our services even easier to access and use.

Open Banking Payments

In early 2022, London Mutual will become the Crst credit 
union in the UK to accept payments via Open Banking. 
This technology will enable members to make instant one-
o@ payments into their account by connecঞng directly to 
their primary bank or building society. It will o@er greater 
security and speed compared to credit cards while reduc-
ing processing costs for the credit union overall.

Launch of Money Gym

Financial educaঞon has always been an essenঞal part of 
our work. In 2022, we’ll be re-vitalising that work with the 
launch of Money Gym, a new set of online-based tools and 
a newsle�er with ঞps and ideas to sun making the most 
of your money. We’ll also be running a series of monthly 
Masterclasses online webinars with sta@ sharing their ঞps 
and answering quesঞons from members.

Improvements to the Loan 

Application Process

Over the next 12 months, we’ll conঞnue to improve the 
loan applicaঞon process. Following the launch of our ap-
plicaঞon progress tracker in 2022, we’ll be focusing on im-
proving the process for providing supporঞng documents 
such as bank statements and payslips. Through technical 

improvements and more detailed updates, our aim is to 
remove the stress and uncertainty which can someঞmes 
come with applying for a loan.

Employer and Community Outreach

Our new partnership with Transport for London (TfL) will 
be going live early in 2022, and we’re excited to welcome 
as many as possible of its 27,000 sta@ as members.

Building on this momentum, we’ll be expanding our 
outreach to major employers across London, focusing 
on bringing more NHS Trusts and higher educaঞon in-
sঞtuঞons on board. As COVID-19 restricঞons ease, we’ll 
also be looking to expand our in-person work with local 
community organisaঞons and exisঞng employers.

20  Annual Report and Audited Accounts of London Mutual Credit Union Limited for the year ending 30th September 2021



Annual Report and Audited Accounts of London Mutual Credit Union Limited for the year ending 30th September 2021 21 





Chair’s Report
Chairman’s Report Year Ending 30th September 2021

As the Chairman, I am privileged to present the annual report of the London Mutual Credit Union 
(LMCU).

Like banks and other Cnancial services providers, credit Unions are governed by the Prudenঞal 
Regulatory Authority (PRA) and the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).  Ulঞmately the Board of 
Directors are responsible for managing the credit union in accordance with the rules and regulaঞons 
set out by our regulators. 

The past two years have been unprecedented ঞme and have been a struggle for our members and 
our credit union.  We have had another diLcult year but myself and the other Directors are conCdent 
that in 2022 we will be able to move forwards and to conঞnue to work towards our vision;  to become 
the primary provider of fair, ethical and a@ordable Cnancial services in London.  We want to grow the 
credit union and make it stronger but without forgeমng our values and our fundamental purpose to 
support our members.

Notwithstanding that we are sঞll living through uncertain ঞmes, as a Board we are conCdent that 
we will be able to conঞnue to serve you our members, to provide improvements to our services, to 
strengthen our capital and conঞnue to meet our regulatory obligaঞons.

One area which is very important to us in achieving our aims is technology.  We conঞnue to make great 
strides in implemenঞng new technology in order to enable us to improve how we deliver our services 
to you.  Our Directors see the beneCt of invesঞng in both member facing and back oLce technologies 
in order for us to operate eLciently, meet member demands and the ability to handle a larger volume 
of transacঞons as our membership grows.   We are making improvements to our online and mobile 
banking faciliঞes to enable our members to manage their money more e@ecঞvely.

We conঞnue to working closely and collaborate with other credit unions and businesses and LMCU 
conঞnues to maintain good relaঞonships with local councils, government departments and Cnancial 
insঞtuঞons who acঞvely promote credit unions.  This is important and will help us to reach our goals. 

I would like to thank my fellow Directors for volunteering their ঞme and for their conঞnued commit-
ment to LMCU.  I also want to thank our CEO for his ঞreless energy and to all our sta@ for their hard 
work and dedicaঞon, without which we would not be able to serve you. 

And last but not least, the Board thanks you our members for your conঞnued loyalty and support.   

Richard Cooper
Chair of London Mutual Credit Union

Annual Report and Audited Accounts of London Mutual Credit Union Limited for the year ending 30th September 2021 23 



Treasurer’s 
Report 
Treasurer’s Report for the Year Ending 

30th September 2021 

The Treasurer’s Report is presented on behalf of London Mutual Credit Union 
(LMCU) for the year ending 30th September 2021. With another full year of 
the COVID-19 pandemic LMCU has conঞnued to o@er services and products 
successfully to members, while carefully managing cost, resulঞng in a net surplus 
of £71k against a net surplus of 81k surplus in the previous year.

Members are experiencing uncertainঞes and economic challenges, but have 
remained commi�ed to servicing their loans. During the Cnancial year, demand 
for loans has been encouraging, and bad debts have increased. However, there 
is strong demand for LMCU products and services. Conঞnued markeঞng to po-
tenঞal and exisঞng members sঞmulates our business acঞvity, which will result 
in increased membership, liquidity and capital. 

Membership Accounts

The adult membership is 37,313, Junior Saver accounts 3,151, Corporate ac-
counts 53, and the number of transacঞonal current accounts is 11,423. 

Revenue Account

 � Net Interest receivable £2,488,256

Interest on Members’ loans amounted to £2.4m and £2.5m in 2020, a decrease 
of £27k against the previous year.  Interest income on bank deposits amounted 
to £21,517, and Interest payable & similar charges (951k).

 � Other operaঞng income £284k

Of this amount, £150k relates to grants, £61k donaঞons and £73k is rent from 
the old premises at 221 Rye Lane, Peckham and 79 Denmark Hill, Camberwell.  

 � Administraঞve Expenses £1.783k and (£1.737m 2020)

This represents an increase of £46k in the year, which is mainly due to employee 
costs, and various other associated operaঞng expenses.  

No Adult Dividends were paid during the year. A Dividend of 0.50% was paid to 
juniors.

24  Annual Report and Audited Accounts of London Mutual Credit Union Limited for the year ending 30th September 2021



Other operating expenses 

£189k (£152k in 2020) 

This relates to increased costs of £36k in running our oLc-
es, and regulatory cost of £13k increased by £2k.

 � Impairment on loans for bad and doub�ul debts 
£350k (£469k in 2020) and

 � Bad Debt Provision - decreased by £119k.  

During the year we recovered bad debts amounঞng to 
-£22k and derecognized bad debts amounঞng to £222k.  

(Surplus before - Tax amounted to £87,559k and (£96,584 
in 2020) 

 � We are reporঞng an operaঞng surplus of £72k.  

During the previous year, the Credit Union was awarded 
£270,000 from Fair4All to assist with the costs of the 
pandemic. The Credit Union recognised £135,888 in the 
period to 30 September 2020, with £134,112 recognised 
in the current year.

Balance Sheet as at 30th 
September 2021

Assets

Funds held at the bank was £9.3m and (£10.3m in 2020). 
Indicaঞng a decrease of £1.m, which was mainly required 
to fund an increased loan book.

 � Loans to members £19.5m and (£15.9m in 2020) the 
loan book has increased by £3.7m. 

The LMCU strategy of increasing lending has begun to 
have a posiঞve impact in generaঞng suLcient operaঞng 
income to increase the capital in the coming years. 

 � Total Assets £33.7m and (£31.3 in 2020) the credit 
union assets increased by £2.3m, a 7.3% increase

This increase is largely due to increases in customer ac-
counts/new members.  

Liabilities

 � Customers’ account £28.9m and (£26.7m in 2020), 
customer accounts increased by £2.2m, an 8.3% 
increase.  

 � Equity / General and Other Reserves £4.237m 
(£4.248m in 2020), indicaঞng a slight decrease of 
£11K.

Dividends 

Due to the low operaঞng surplus and capital raঞo for the 
current year ending 30th September 2021, the Directors 
are recommending that the following dividend is paid:

 � Junior   0.5%

 � Adults   0%

There were diLculঞes posed by the pandemic but our sta@ 
rose to the challenge and kept on serving our members. 
On behalf of the Board and Members, I extend thanks and 
appreciaঞon to the CEO, Sta@ and our auditors for their 
outstanding commitment and hard work during 2021. And 

to you our members, thank you for your conঞnued custom 
and support for your Credit Union.

Louis R McLeod MBA, OBE
Director / Treasurer
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Audit Committee Report 
Year ending 30th September 2021

As Audit Commi�ee Chair, I am pleased to present the au-
dit commi�ee’s report for the year ended 30th September 
2021. Our aim is to provide conCdence in the integrity of 
the Credit Union’s processes and procedures in relaঞon 
to the adequacy and e@ecঞveness of the Credit Union’s 
Governance, Risk Management and Controls. We have re-
tained an audit Crm, Carbon Accountancy limited to carry 
out our internal audit process.

Based on this we have been focusing on a number of key 
areas during 2020/21 and the key deliverables during this 
period are:

 � Delivering statutory requirements of the Bank of 
England’s Prudenঞal Authority together with the 
Financial Conduct Authority;

 � Ensuring that the Credit Union complies with laws, 
regulaঞons, policies, IIA standards, by-laws and AGM 
resoluঞons;

 � Providing an on-going assurance to management 
on the integrity, e@ecঞveness and operaঞon of the 
Credit Union’s internal control system;

 � Adhering to the need to maintain sound internal 

control processes by conducঞng robust assessment 
of the e@ecঞveness of the Credit Union’s risk 
management and internal control framework and 
how well we monitor principal risks;

 � Reviewing the credit control process and its robust-
ness and adequacy of provisioning, loan write-o@ 
and delinquency policy issues;

 � Providing assurance to the Board that the Annual 
Report & Financial Statements as a whole are fair, 
balanced and understandable;

 � Reviewing the scope and the delivery of internal 
audit. 

 � Reviewing the risk management and processes and 
its e@ecঞveness

Our priorities for 2021/22: 

 � Reviewing COVID-19 Health and Safety Risk assess-
ment and compliance with COVID-19 guidelines 
related to working in COVID-19 safe environment.

 � Reviewing that the commi�ee is exercising its 
assurance oversight role in the best possible way so 
that strategic objecঞves are met.

 � Reviewing control over internal and external fraud 
and corrupঞon.

 � Reviewing accuracy and completeness of monthly 
reports.

 � Conঞnual assessment of cyber security with focus 
on ensuring IT policies and procedures are in place.

 � Ensuring that risk e@ecঞve management processes 
are in place to monitor and control credit and 

liquidity risk.

 � Ensuring that adequate liquidity posiঞon is main-
tained to allow desired lending growth and control 

over having excessive liquidity.

 � Reviewing Business Conঞnuity Plan for 2021-2024.

 � Delivering statutory requirements of the Bank of 
England’s Prudenঞal Authority together with the 
Financial Conduct Authority.

 � Reviewing the implementaঞon of the asset manage-
ment and procurement policy and procedures.

 � Reviewing provisioning policy and ensuring that it is 
correctly applied.

 � Reviewing implementaঞon of cash control policy and 
procedures.

 � Overseeing e@ecঞveness and eLciency of customer 
service provided to customers at the counters.

In undertaking its audit acঞviঞes, the Audit Commi�ee 
has conCrmed that there has been no real or apparent 
impairment of the Internal Auditor’s independence and 
objecঞvity and the audit engagement has been undertak-
en without any impediment.

Louis R McLeod MBA, OBE 

Chair of the Audit Commi�ee
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Directors’ Report
The Directors present their annual report and Cnancial 

statements for the year ended 30 September 2021.

Principal activity 

The principal acঞvity of the credit union conঞnued to be 
that deCned in the Credit Union Act 1979. 

The credit union is authorised by the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon 
Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 

and the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon Authority. 

Results and dividends 

The results for the year are set out on 5 and dividend rates 
are disclosed at note 4. 

Directors 

The Directors who held oLce during the year and up to 
the date of signature of the Cnancial statements were as 
follows: 

 � R Cooper 

 � L R McLeod OBE 

 � H Harris 

 � Lord R Kennedy 

 � A Marshall 

 � J Thomas 

 � Dr F Millen 

 � M Lynch 

 � B Vaughan 

 � M Cook 

Compliance statement 

Under the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon Authority rulebook the 
Board of Directors must report to the members at the 
Annual General Meeঞng on certain areas of compliance 
within the credit union. The credit union is therefore 
pleased to report that during the year the credit union has 

been in compliance with:   

           

 � Depositor Protecঞon Rules 11, 12, 14 and the re-
quirements of rule 15 that relate to rule 11;  and   

 � PRA Credit Union Rule 2.10 (Cdelity bond insurance 
requirements);  and:       

The requirements of compliance under the PRA “addiঞonal 
acঞviঞes” namely lending, mortgages and investments and 
the requirements for Credit Unions within the PRA Credit 
Union Rulebook for credit unions over 15,000 members.

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The main Cnancial risks of the credit union are set out in 
the notes to the Cnancial statements. 

Statement of Directors 
responsibilities 

The Directors are responsible for preparing the annual 
report and the Cnancial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulaঞons. 

Legislaঞon requires the Directors to prepare Cnancial 
statements for each Cnancial year. Under that law the 

Directors have elected to prepare the Cnancial statements 
in accordance with United Kingdom Generally 

Accepted Accounঞng Pracঞce (United Kingdom 
Accounঞng Standards and applicable law). Under the 
Credit Union Act 1979 and the Co-operaঞve and 
Community BeneCt Socieঞes Act 2014 the Directors 
must not approve the Cnancial statements unless they are 
saঞsCed that they give a true and fair view of the state of 
a@airs of the credit union and of the surplus or deCcit of 
the credit union for that period. In preparing these Cnan-
cial statements, the Directors are required to: 

 � select suitable accounঞng policies and then apply 
them consistently; 

 � make judgements and accounঞng esঞmates that are 
reasonable and prudent; 
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 � state whether applicable UK Accounঞng Standards 
have been followed, subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in the Cnancial 
statements; 

 � prepare the Cnancial statements on the going 
concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 

that the credit union will conঞnue in business. 

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate ac-
counঞng records that are suLcient to show and explain 
the credit union’s transacঞons and disclose with reason-
able accuracy at any ঞme the Cnancial posiঞon of the 
credit union and enable them to ensure that the Cnancial 
statements comply with the Credit Union Act 1979 and 
the Co-operaঞve and Community BeneCt Socieঞes Act 
2014.  Directors are also responsible for safeguarding the 
assets of the credit union and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevenঞon and detecঞon of fraud and other 
irregulariঞes. 

Statement of disclosure to auditor 

So far as each person who was a Director at the date of 
approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit 
informaঞon of which the credit union’ s auditor is unaware. 
Addiঞonally, the Directors individually have taken all the 
necessary steps that they ought to have taken as Directors 
in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit in-
formaঞon and to establish that the credit union’ s auditor 
is aware of that informaঞon. 

Auditor 

A resoluঞon for the re-appointment of Alexander Sloan 
as auditors of the credit union is to be proposed at the 
forthcoming Annual General Meeঞng. 

By order of the board 

H Harris

Secretary

17th January 2022
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Independent 
Auditor’s Report
To The Members of London Mutual Credit Union Ltd

Opinion

We have audited the Cnancial statements of London 
Mutual Credit Union Ltd (the ‘ credit union ‘) for the year 
ended 30 September 2021 which comprise the revenue 
account, the statement of comprehensive income, the bal-
ance sheet, the statement of changes in equity, the state-
ment of cash Yows and notes to the Cnancial statements, 
including a summary of signiCcant accounঞng policies. 
The Cnancial reporঞng framework that has been applied 
in their preparaঞon is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounঞng Standards, including FRS 102

The Financial Reporঞng Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounঞng Pracঞce).

In our opinion the Cnancial statements:

 � give a true and fair view of the state of the credit 
union’s a@airs as at 30 September 2021 and of its 
surplus or deCcit for the year then ended;

 � have been properly prepared in accordance with 
United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounঞng 
Pracঞce;

and

 � have been prepared in accordance with the re-
quirements of the Credit Union Act 1979 and the 
Co-operaঞve and Community BeneCt Socieঞes Act 
2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Internaঞonal 
Standards on Audiঞng (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. 
Our responsibiliঞes under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s responsibiliঞes for the audit 
of the Cnancial statements secঞon of our report. We are 
independent of the credit union in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 

Cnancial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 
Standard , and we have fulClled our other ethical responsi-
biliঞes in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is suLcient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating 
to going concern

In audiঞng the Cnancial statements, we have concluded 
that the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of ac-
counঞng in the preparaঞon of the Cnancial statements is 
appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not 
idenঞCed any material uncertainঞes relaঞng to events or 
condiঞons that, individually or collecঞvely, may cast signif-
icant doubt on the credit union ‘s ability to conঞnue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from 
when the Cnancial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibiliঞes and the responsibiliঞes of the 
Directors with respect to going concern are described in 

the relevant secঞons of this report.

Other information

The other informaঞon comprises the informaঞon included 
in the annual report other than the Cnancial statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon. The Directors are re-
sponsible for the other informaঞon contained within the 
annual report. Our opinion on the Cnancial statements 
does not cover the other informaঞon and, except to the 
extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our 
responsibility is to read the other informaঞon and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other informaঞon is materially in-
consistent with the Cnancial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. If we idenঞfy such material in-
consistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
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required to determine whether this gives rise to a material 
misstatement in the Cnancial statements themselves. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that 
there is a material misstatement of this other informaঞon, 
we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters 
prescribed by the Co-
operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the 
course of our audit :

 � the informaঞon given in the strategic report and the 
Directors’ report for the Cnancial year for which the 
Cnancial statements are prepared is consistent with 
the Cnancial statements ; and

 � the strategic report and the Directors’ report have 
been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 

requirements.

Matters on which we are required 
to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following 
ma�ers where the Co-operaঞve and Community BeneCt 
Socieঞes Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our 
opinion:

 � proper books of account have not been kept by the 
credit union in accordance with the requirements of 
the legislaঞon; or

 � a saঞsfactory system of control over transacঞons has 
not been kept by the credit union in accordance with 

the requirements of the legislaঞon; or

 � the Revenue Account and Balance Sheet are not in 
agreement with the books of account of the credit 
union;

or

 �  we have not received all the informaঞon and 
explanaঞons we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors’ responsibiliঞes 
statement, the Directors are responsible for the prepa-
raঞon of the Cnancial statements and for being saঞsCed 
that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 
control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable 

the preparaঞon of Cnancial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the Cnancial statements, the Directors are 
responsible for assessing the credit union’ s ability to con-
ঞnue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, ma�ers 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis 

of accounঞng unless the Directors either intend to liqui-
date the credit union or to cease operaঞons, or have no 
realisঞc alternaঞve but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements

Our objecঞves are to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the Cnancial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggre-
gate, they could reasonably be expected to inYuence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
Cnancial statements.

Irregulariঞes, including fraud, are instances of non-compli-
ance with laws and regulaঞons. We design procedures in 
line with our responsibiliঞes, outlined above, to detect ma-
terial misstatements in respect of irregulariঞes, including 
fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of 
detecঞng irregulariঞes, including fraud, is detailed below.

Extent to which the audit was 
considered capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud

Our approach to idenঞfying and assessing the risks of ma-
terial misstatement in respect of irregulariঞes, including 
fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulaঞons, was 
as follows:

 � the engagement partner ensured that the en-
gagement team collecঞvely had the appropriate 
competence, capabiliঞes and skills to idenঞfy or 
recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and 
regulaঞons;

 � we idenঞCed the laws and regulaঞons applicable to 
the credit union through discussions with directors 

and other management, and from our wider knowl-
edge and experience of the sector;

 � we focused on speciCc laws and regulaঞons which 
we considered may have a direct material e@ect on 
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the Cnancial statements or the operaঞons of the 
credit union , including Corporate and Community 
BeneCt Society legislaঞon and taxaঞon legislaঞon.

 � we assessed the extent of compliance with the laws 
and regulaঞons idenঞCed above through making 
enquiries of management and inspecঞng legal 
correspondence; and

 � idenঞCed laws and regulaঞons were communicated 
within the audit team regularly and the team 

remained alert to instances of non-compliance 
throughout the audit.

We assessed the suscepঞbility of the credit union ’s C-
nancial statements to material misstatement, including 
obtaining an understanding of how fraud might occur, by:

 � making enquiries of management as to where they 
considered there was suscepঞbility to fraud, their 
knowledge of actual, suspected and alleged fraud;

 � considering the internal controls in place to miঞgate 
risks of fraud and non-compliance with laws and 
regulaঞons .

Extent to which the audit was 
considered capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud

To address the risk of fraud through management bias and 
override of controls, we:

 � performed analyঞcal procedures to idenঞfy any 
unusual or unexpected relaঞonships;

 � tested journal entries to idenঞfy unusual 
transacঞons;

 � assessed whether judgements and assumpঞons 
made in determining the accounঞng esঞmates set 
out in Note 2 were indicaঞve of potenঞal bias;

 � invesঞgated the raঞonale behind signiCcant or 
unusual transacঞons.

In response to the risk of irregulariঞes and non-compli-
ance with laws and regulaঞons, we designed procedures 
which included, but were not limited to:

 � agreeing Cnancial statement disclosures to underly-
ing supporঞng documentaঞon;

 � reading the minutes of meeঞngs of those charged 
with governance;

 � enquiring of management as to actual and potenঞal 
liঞgaঞon and claims; and

 � reviewing correspondence with PRA, FCA and 
HMRC .

There are inherent limitaঞons in our audit procedures 
described above. The more removed that laws and regu-
laঞons are from Cnancial transacঞons, the less likely it is 
that we would become aware of non-compliance.

Audiঞng standards also limit the audit procedures required 
to idenঞfy non-compliance with laws and regulaঞons to 
enquiry of the directors and other management and the 
inspecঞon of regulatory and legal correspondence, if any.

Material misstatements that arise due to fraud can be 
harder to detect than those that arise from error as they 
may involve deliberate concealment or collusion.

A further descripঞon of our responsibiliঞes for 
the audit of the Cnancial statements is located 
on the Financial Reporঞng Council’s website at: 
h�p://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibiliঞes . This de-

scripঞon forms part of our auditor’s report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the credit union ’s mem-
bers, as a body, in accordance with the Co-operaঞve and 
Community BeneCt Socieঞes Act 2014 . Our audit work 
has been undertaken so that we might state to the credit 

union ’s members those ma�ers we are required to state 
to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permi�ed by law, we do not accept 
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the credit 

union and the credit union ’s members as a body, for our 
audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have 
formed.

Alexander Sloan

Accountants and Business Advisers 

Statutory Auditor 

180 St Vincent Street 

Glasgow G2 5SG

22 December 2021
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Revenue Account

Notes 2021 2020

£ £

Loan interest receivable and similar income 4 2,488,256 2,515,458

Interest payable and similar charges 3 (951) (4,238)

Net interest receivable 2,487,305 2,511,220

Fees and commissions receivable 6 655,237 718,758

Fees and commissions payable 5 (748,916) (727,792)

Net fees and commissions (93,679) (9,034)

Other operaঞng income 7 284,162 219,757

Administraঞve expenses 8 (1,782,961) (1,737,133)

Depreciaঞon and amorঞsaঞon (268,021) (266,264)

Other operaঞng expenses 9 (188,726) (152,836)

Impairment on loans for bad and doub�ul debts 15 (350,521) (469,126)

Surplus before taxaঞon 87,559 96,584

Corporaঞon tax 12
(15,775) (15,112)

Surplus for the year
71,784 81,472

The Revenue Account has been prepared on the basis that all operaঞons are conঞnuing operaঞons. The notes on 37 to 55 
form an integral part of these Cnancial statements.

Statement of comprehensive income

Notes 2021 2020
£ £

Surplus for the year 71,784 81,472

Other comprehensive income
Revaluaঞon of tangible Cxed assets 355,886
Tax relaঞng to other comprehensive income (82,882) (51,937)

Other comprehensive income for the year (82,822) 303,949

Total comprehensive income for the year (11,038) 385,421

In 2021, the government increased the rate of corporaঞon tax rate to 25% which will take e@ect from April 2023. As 
a result the credit union must provide for deferred tax at the rate of 25% on the revaluaঞon amount of the properঞes. 
Deferred tax on the revalued amount of the properঞes had previously been provided at 19%. The increase in deferred 
tax as a result of this change in government rate is £82,822 and this is recorded above as Tax Relaঞng to Other 
Comprehensive Income. This increased tax would only be due by the credit union if the credit union sold its properঞes. 
There are currently no plans to sell any of the properঞes.

32  Annual Report and Audited Accounts of London Mutual Credit Union Limited for the year ending 30th September 2021



Balance Sheet

As at 30 September 2021

2021 2020

Notes £ £

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 13 182,815 195,506

Loans and advances to banks 13 9,188,978 10,188,535

Loans and advances to customers 14 19,584,792 15,931,333

Intangible assets 17 523,882 613,559

Tangible assets 16 4,126,734 4,224,208

Other receivables 18 17,000 150,000

Prepayments 63,274 96,101

Total assets
33,687,475 31,399,242

Liabiliঞes and reserves
Customer accounts 19 28,902,351 26,669,443

Other liabiliঞes 20 84,466 73,279

Deferred income 21 118,314 145,960

Provisions for liabiliঞes 22 345,091 262,269

29,450,222 27,150,951

General reserve 28 1,313,415 1,216,479

Revaluaঞon reserve 28 1,860,900 1,968,874

Other reserves 28 1,062,938 1,062,938

Total reserves 4,237,253 4,248,291

Total liabiliঞes and reserves
33,687,475 31,399,242

The Cnancial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 20th January 2021 and are 
signed on its behalf by:

R Cooper

Director

L. R. McLeod OBE

Director

H Harris

Secretary

The notes on pages 37 to 55 form an integral part of these Cnancial statements.
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Statement Of Changes In Equity

Revaluaঞon 
Reserve

Growth Fund 
Reserve

Appropriation
Reserve

General 
Reserve

Total

£ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 October 2019
1,687,177 1,059,544 3,232 1,112,907 3,862,870

Year ended 30 September 2019:

Surplus for the year - - - 81,472 81,472

Other comprehensive income:

Revaluaঞon of tangible Cxed assets: 355,886 - - - 355,886

Tax relaঞng to other 
comprehensive income

(51,937) - - - (51,937)

Other movements (22,252) - 152 22,100 -

Balance at 30 September 2020

1,968,874 1,059,554 3,384 1,216,479 4,248,291

Year ended 30 September 2020:

Surplus for the year - - - 71,784 71,784

Tax relaঞng to other 
comprehensive income

(82,822) - - - (82,822)

Transfers - - - - -

Other movements (25,152) - - 25,152 -

Balance at 30 September 2021 1,860,900 1,059,554 3,384 1,313,415 4,237,253

The notes on pages 37 to 55 form an integral part of these Cnancial statements.
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Statement Of Cash Flows

Notes 2021 2020

£ £ £ £

Cash Yows from operaঞng acঞviঞes
Surplus for the period 71,784 81,472

Depreciaঞon and amorঞsaঞon 10 268,021 266,264

Corporaঞon tax expenses 12 15,775 15,112

Provision movement 15 372,456 469,126

Interest income on loans 4 (2,466,739) (2,500,568)

Distribuঞon on members shares 3 951 4,238

(1,809,536) (1,745,828)

Working capital adjustments
Change in other receivables and prepayments 165,827 (110,442)

Change in other liabiliঞes 8,324 (54,979)

Change in deferred income (27,646) (22,292)

146,505 (187,713)

Cash Yows from changes in operaঞng assets and liabiliঞes
Loan repayments less loans advanced 14 (1,559,176) 690,017

Customer balance cash movement 2,231,957 4,342,395

Movement on funds on deposit 13 1,542,954 (4,412,166)

2,215,735 620,246

Corporaঞon tax paid (12,912) (14,112)

Net cash Yow from operaঞng acঞviঞes 611,576 (1,245,935)

Invesঞng acঞviঞes
Purchase of intangible assets 17 (66,004) (135,883)

Purchase of tangible Cxed assets 16 (14,866) (19,881)

Net cash used in invesঞng acঞviঞes (80,870) (155,764)

Proceeds from borrowings - -

Net cash used in Cnancing acঞviঞes - -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 530,706 (1,401,699)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 4,242,663 5,644,362

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 4,773,369 4,242,663

The notes on pages 37 to 55 form an integral part of these Cnancial statements.
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Notes to the financial 
statements
For the Year Ended 30 September 2021

1.  Accounting Policies

Background information 

London Mutual Credit Union Ltd is registered in the UK 

as a society under the Co-operaঞve and Community 
BeneCt Socieঞes Act 2014, whose principal acঞvity is 
to operate as a credit union, within the meaning of the 
Credit Union Act 1979. The credit union is authorised by 
the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon Authority and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon 
Authority. 

1.1.   Accounting convention 

These Cnancial statements have been prepared in accord-
ance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporঞng Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102”) 
and the requirements of the Cooperaঞve and Community 
BeneCt Socieঞes Act 2014. 

The Cnancial statements are prepared in sterling, which 
is the funcঞonal currency of the credit union. Monetary 
amounts in these Cnancial statements are rounded to the 
nearest pound. 

The Cnancial statements have been prepared under the 
historical cost convenঞon, modiCed to include the reval-
uaঞon of freehold properঞes and to include investment 
properঞes and certain Cnancial instruments at fair value. 
The principal accounঞng policies adopted are set out 
below. 

1.2.   Income 

Fees and charges receivable either arise in connecঞon 
with a speciCc transacঞon, or accrue evenly over the year. 
Income relaঞng to individual transacঞons is recognised 
when the transacঞon is complete. 

Interest receivable on loans to members and bank interest 
a re recognised using the e@ecঞve interest rate basis and 
are calculated and accrued on a daily basis. 

1.3.   Intangible fixed assets 

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are 
recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost 

less accumulated amorঞsaঞon and accumulated impair-
ment losses. 

Intangible assets acquired on business combinaঞons are 
recognised separately from goodwill at the acquisiঞon 
date where it is probable that the expected future eco-
nomic beneCts that are a�ributable to the asset will Yow 
to the enঞty and the fair value of the asset can be meas-
ured reliably; the intangible asset arises from contractual 
or other legal rights; and the intangible asset is separable 

from the enঞty. 

Amorঞsaঞon is recognised so as to write o@ the cost or 
valuaঞon of assets less their residual values over their 
useful lives on the following bases: 

So[ware 67-120 months straight line

Licences 59-107 months straight line

1.4.   Tangible fixed assets 

Tangible Cxed assets are iniঞally measured at cost and 
subsequently measured at cost or valuaঞon, net of depre-
ciaঞon and any impairment losses. 

Depreciaঞon is recognised so as to write o@ the cost or 
valuaঞon of assets less their residual values over their 
useful lives on the following bases: 

Freehold buildings 50 years straight line

Leasehold 

improvements
Over the shorter of life of 
asset and length of the lease

Plant and equipment 17.5% straight line

Fixtures and Cমngs 10% straight line

Depreciaঞon is not calculated on the land element of 
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properঞes due to its useful life. 

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is de-
termined as the di@erence between the sale proceeds and 
the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged 
to proCt or loss. 

1.5.   Impairment of fixed assets 

At each reporঞng period end date, the credit union re-
views the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible 
assets to determine whether there is any indicaঞon that 
those assets have su@ered an impairment loss. If any such 
indicaঞon exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
esঞmated in order to determine the extent of the impair-
ment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to esঞmate the 
recoverable amount of an individual asset, the credit union 
esঞmates the recoverable amount of the cash-generaঞng 
unit to which the asset belongs. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs 
to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the es-
ঞmated future cash Yows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reYects current 
market assessments of the ঞme value of money and the 
risks speciCc to the asset for which the esঞmates of future 
cash Yows have not been adjusted. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generaঞng 
unit) is esঞmated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generaঞng unit) is 
reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in t he revenue account, unless 
the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in 
which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluaঞon 
decrease. 

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only 
if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased to 
apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, 
the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generaঞng unit) 
is increased to the revised esঞmate of its recoverable 
amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does 
not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised for 
the asset (or cash-generaঞng unit) in prior years. A rever-
sal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the 
revenue account, unless the relevant asset is carried at a 
revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impair-
ment loss is treated as a revaluaঞon increase. 

1.6.   Cash at bank and in hand 

Cash at bank and in hand a re basic Cnancial assets and 
include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and 

other short-term liquid investments with original maturi-
ঞes of less than 8 days. 

1.7.   Financial instruments 

The credit union has elected to apply the provisions of 
Secঞon 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Secঞon 12 
‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of 
its Cnancial instruments. Financial instruments are recog-
nised in the credit union’ s balance sheet when the credit 
union becomes party to the contractual provisions of 
instrument.  

Basic Cnancial assets 
Basic Cnancial assets, which include loans to members and 
bank balances, are iniঞally measured at transacঞon price 
including transacঞon costs and are subsequently carried 
at amorঞsed cost using the e@ecঞve interest method un-
less the arrangement consঞtutes a Cnancing transacঞon, 
where the transacঞon is measured at the present value of 
the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.  

Other Cnancial assets 
Other Cnancial assets, including investments in equity 
instruments which are not subsidiaries, associates or joint 
ventures, are iniঞally measured at fair value, which is nor-
mally the transacঞon price. Such assets are subsequently 
carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are recog-
nised in t he revenue account, except that investments in 
equity instruments that are not publicly traded and whose 

fair values cannot be measured reliably are measured at 
cost less impairment. 

Impairment of Cnancial assets 
The credit union assesses, at each balance sheet date, if 
there is objecঞve evidence that any of its loans to mem-
bers are impaired. The loans are assessed collecঞvely in 
groups that share similar credit risk characterisঞcs, be-
cause no loans are individually signiCcant. In addiঞon, if, 
during the course of t he year, there is objecঞve evidence 
that any individual loan is impaired, a speciCc loss will be 
recognised. Any impairment losses are recognised in the 

revenue account, as the di@erence between t he carrying 
value of the expected cash Yows. 

Derecogniঞon of Cnancial assets 
Financial assets are derecognised only when the contrac-
tual rights to the cash Yows from the asset expire or are 
se�led, or when t he credit union transfers the Cnancial 
asset and substanঞally all the risks and rewards of own-
ership to another enঞty, or if some signiCcant risks and 
rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset 
has transferred to another party that is able to sell the 
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asset in its enঞrety to an unrelated third party. 

ClassiCcaঞon of Cnancial liabiliঞes 
Financial liabiliঞes and equity instruments are classiCed 
according to the substance of the contractual arrange-
ments entered into.  

Basic Cnancial liabiliঞes 
Basic Cnancial liabiliঞes, including members deposits a re 
classiCed as debt and a re iniঞally recognised at transac-
ঞon price. Debt instruments are subsequently carried at 
amorঞsed cost, using the e@ecঞve interest rate method. 

Trade creditors are obligaঞons to pay for goods or ser-
vices that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classiCed 
as current liabiliঞes if payment is due within one year or 
less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabiliঞes. 
Trade creditors are recognised iniঞally at transacঞon price 
and subsequently measured at amorঞsed cost using the 
e@ecঞve interest method. 

Other Cnancial liabiliঞes 
Debt instruments that do not meet the condiঞons in FRS 
102 paragraph 11.9 are subsequently measured at fair val-
ue through t he revenue account. Debt instruments may 
be designated as being measured at fair value though t he 
revenue account to eliminate or reduce an accounঞng mis-
match or if the instruments are measured and their perfor-
mance evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with 
a documented risk management or investment strategy. 

Derecogniঞon of Cnancial liabiliঞes 
Financial liabiliঞes are derecognised when the credit un-
ion’ s contractual obligaঞons expire or are discharged or 
cancelled. 

1.8.   Taxation 

The tax expense for the period comprises current tax. Tax 
is recognised in t he revenue account, except that a change 
a�ributable to an item of income or expense recognised as 
other comprehensive income is also recognised directly in 
other comprehensive income. 

Current tax
The tax currently payable is based on taxable surplus for 
the year. Taxable surplus di@ers from the surplus as report-
ed in the revenue account because it excludes items of 
income or expense that are taxable or deducঞble in other 
years and it further excludes items that are never taxable 
or deducঞble. The credit union’s liability for current tax 
is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 

substanঞvely enacted by the reporঞng end date. 

1.9.   Employee benefits 

The costs of short-term employee beneCts are recognised 
as a liability and an expense. The cost of any unused hol-
iday enঞtlement is recognised in the period in which the 
employee’s services are received. Terminaঞon beneCts are 
recognised immediately as an expense when the credit un-
ion is demonstrably commi�ed to terminate the employ-
ment of an employee or to provide terminaঞon beneCts. 

1.10.   Retirement benefits 

Payments to deCned contribuঞon reঞrement beneCt 
schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due. 

1.11.   Leases 

Rentals payable under operaঞng leases, including any lease 
incenঞves received, are charged to income on a straight 
line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where 
another more systemaঞc basis is more representaঞve of 
the ঞme pa�ern in which economic beneCts from the 
lease asset are consumed.  

Rental income from operaঞng leases is recognised on 
a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Iniঞal direct costs incurred in negoঞaঞng and arranging an 
operaঞng lease are added to the carrying amount of the 
leased asset and recognised on a straight line basis over 
the lease term. 

1.12.   Government grants 

Gr ants are recognised at the fair value of the asset re-
ceived or receivable when there is reasonable assurance 
that the grant condiঞons will be met and the grants will be 
received. Revenue grants a re recognised as income over 
the periods when the related costs are incurred. Capital 

grants are recognised in income systemaঞcally over 
the asset’s expected useful life. If part of such a grant is 
deferred it is recognised as deferred income rather than 
being deducted from the asset’s carrying amount. 

2.  Judgements and key sources 
of estimation uncertainty 

In the applicaঞon of the credit union’s accounঞng policies, 
the Directors are required to make judgements, esঞmates 
and assumpঞons about the carrying amount of assets and 
liabiliঞes that are not readily apparent from other sources. 
The esঞmates and associated assumpঞons are based on 
historical experience and other factors that are consid-
ered to be relevant. Actual results may di@er from these 
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esঞmates. 

The esঞmates and underlying assumpঞons are reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounঞng esঞmates are 
recognised in the period in which the esঞmate is revised 
where the revision a@ects only that period, or in period of 
the revision and future periods where the revision a@ects 
both current and future periods. 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The esঞmates and assumpঞons which have a signiCcant 
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabiliঞes are as follows. 

Loan Impairment
The credit union assesses, at each reporঞng date, if there 
is objecঞve evidence that any of its loans to customers are 
impaired. The loans are assessed collecঞvely in groups that 
share similar credit-risk characterisঞcs. The credit union 
also uঞlised the PRA waiver provision in the current and 
previous year to use lower provision rates than in previous 
years. In addiঞon, if, during the course of the year, there 
is objecঞve evidence that any individual loan is impaired, 
a speciCc loss will be recognised. Any impairment losses 
are recognised in the Revenue Account, as the di@erence 
between the carrying value of the loan and the net present 
value of the expected cash Yows. 

Depreciaঞon 
Depreciaঞon is an esঞmate that allocates the depreciata-
ble cost of Cxed assets over their useful lives. T he credit 
union’s depreciaঞon rates are set out in the accounঞng 
policies. The credit union regularly reviews its deprecia-
ঞon rates to ensure that they are appropriate. 
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3. Interest payable and similar charges

As shares are classed as a liability the dividend on these shares is classed as interest for accounঞng purposes under 
FRS102:

2021 2020

Interest and similar charges paid during the period
£ £

Interest paid on interest bearing shares - 1,006

Distribuঞons to junior members 951 3,232

951 4,238

The distribuঞons on member’s shares represents distribuঞons paid in the year which were approved at the last Annual 
General Meeঞng. The dividend rates approved at the previous AGM were:

2021 2020

Dividend rates paid during year
% %

Junior dividend 0.50 0.50

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeঞng the Directors will propose the following dividends based on the results for the 
current year. If approved these dividends will be included as a cost in next year’s Cnancial statements once they have been 
paid.

Dividend rates to be proposed at the 
Annual General Meeঞng

2021 2020
% %

Junior dividend 0.50 0.50

4. Interest receivable and similar income

2021 2020

£ £

Interest income on loans 2,466,739 2,500,568

Interest income on bank deposits 21,517 14,890

2,488,256 2,515,458
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5. Fees and commissions payable
2021 2020

£ £

Bank charges 22,584 20,730

Banking service charges 726,332 707,062

748,916 727,792

6. Fees and commissions receivable
2021 2020

£ £

Entrance fees 4,374 3,694

Banking service charges 648,196 712,643

Insurance commission 2,667 2,421

655,237 718,758

7. Other operating income
2021 2021

£ £

Grant income 150,248 166,638

Donaঞons Received 60,826 -

Rental income 73,088 53,119

284,162 219,757

During the previous year, the Credit Union was awarded £270,000 from Fair4All to assist with the costs of the pandemic. 
The Credit Union recognised £135,888 in the period to 30 September 2020 with £134,112 recognised in the current year.

8. Administrative expenses
2021 2020

Notes £ £

Sta@ costs 11 1,414,531 1,358,505

External auditor's remuneraঞon 41,120 18,238

Member communicaঞon and adverঞsing 134,627 128,783

Legal, professional and credit control costs 44,475 90,606

Computer and so[ware expenses 105,659 87,705

Travel costs 2,365 8,647

General administraঞon costs 40,184 44,649

1,782,961 1,737,133
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9. Other operating expenses
2021 2020

£ £

Regulatory costs 13,327 11,111

Costs of occupying oLces 175,399 141,725

188,726 152,836

10. Operating surplus
2021 2020

Operaঞng surplus for the year is stated a[er charging: £ £

Fees payable to the credit union’s external auditor 
for the audit of the Cnancial statements

21,960 10,000

Depreciaঞon of owned tangible Cxed assets 112,340 130,707

Amorঞsaঞon of intangible assets 155,681 135,557

Operaঞng lease charges 69,829 58,837

11. Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including Directors) employed by the credit union during the year was:

2021 2020

Number Number

Directors 10 9

Admin and support 45 43

55 52

Their aggregate remuneraঞon comprised:

2021 2020

£ £

Wages and salaries 1,252,874 1,173,175

Social security costs 107,872 127,838

Pension costs 53,785 57,492

1,414,531 1,358,505
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12. Corporation tax

2021 2020

£ £

Current tax
UK corporaঞon tax on taxable surplus for the current period 17,975 15,112

Adjustments in respect of prior periods (2,200) -

Total current tax
15,775 15,112

The actual charge for the year can be reconciled to the expected charge for the year based on the surplus or deCcit and the 
standard rate of tax as follows:

2021
£

2020
£

Surplus before taxaঞon 87,559 96,584

Expected tax charge based on the standard rate of 
corporaঞon tax in the UK of 19.00% (2019: 19.00%)

16,636 18,351

Tax e@ect of income/expenditure not taxable 
in determining taxable surplus

(861) (3,239)

Taxaঞon charge for the year 15,775 15,112

In addiঞon to the amount charged to the revenue account, the following amounts relaঞng to tax have been recognised 
directly in other comprehensive income:

2021 2020
£ £

Deferred tax arising on: Revaluaঞon of property 82,822 51,937

13. Loans and advances to banks

2021 2020
£ £

Cash held at banks 2,640,050 4,047,157

Bank deposits 6,548,928 6,141,378

Loans and advances to banks 9,188,978 10,188,535

Cash in hand 182,815 195,506

Total cash and bank balances
9,371,793 10,384,041
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Loans split by repayment period

Cash and cash equivalents 4,773,369 4,242,663

Amounts maturing in over 8 days 4,598,424 6,141,378

9,371,793 10,384,041

The carrying amount of the bank balances pledged as collateral is £440,000 (2020 - £440,000). Collateral is in respect of 
Opঞmus for use of Mastercard faciliঞes.

14. Loans and advances to customers

Loan movement

2021 2020

Notes £ £

Opening balances 19,159,100 17,392,564

Interest on loans 2,466,739 2,500,568

Loans advanced during the period 20,367,167 17,264,548

Loans repaid during the period (18,807,991) (17,954,565)

Loans derecognised (221,789) (44,015)

22,963,226 19,159,100

Loan impairment provisions 15 (3,378,434) (3,227,767)

19,584,792 15,931,333

Loans split by repayment period

Capital repayments due within 1year 12,579,111 11,223,727

Capital repayments due a[er 1 year 10,384,115 7,935,373

Loan impairment provisions 15 (3,378,434) (3,227,767)

19,584,792 15,931,333

Loans split by type

Loans to members 22,963,226 19,159,100

Loan impairment provisions 15 (3,378,434) (3,227,767)

19,584,792 15,931,333
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15. Loan Impairment

Write o@ 
Provision

Arrears 
Provision

Total 
Provisions

£ £ £

Loan impairment provision

Opening balances 1,249,180 1,978,587 3,227,767

Provision movement - 150,667 150,667

Closing balances
1,249,180 2,129,254 3,378,434

Under Financial Reporঞng Standard 102 (FRS 102), the criteria for derecognising (wriঞng o@ a loan) is di@erent from when 
the credit union would write o@ the loan for internal purposes. Loans wri�en o@ by the Board that do not meet the criteria 
in FRS 102 for being derecognised are not wri�en o@ in these Cnancial statements. The loans the credit union feel should be 
wri�en o@ but which do not meet the criteria in FRS 102 for being derecognised are fully provided in the write o@ provision 
which is shown above. As a result there is no net e@ect on the surplus or net assets of the credit union from this requirement 
of FRS 102.

Notes 2021 2020

£ £

Impairment revenue account charge

Impairment provision movement 150,667 425,111

Bad debts derecognised
14 221,789 44,015

Bad debts recovered (21,935) -

350,521 469,126

16. Tangible fixed assets

Freehold land 
and buildings

Leasehold 
improvements

Fixtures and
Fiমngs

Total

£ £ £ £

Cost or valuaঞon
At 1 October 2020 4,003,356 292,516 473,128 4,769,000

Addiঞons - - 14,866 14,866

At 30 September 2021 4,003,356 292,516 487,994 4,783,866

Depreciaঞon and impairment
At 1 October 2020 - 148,308 396,484 544,792

Depreciaঞon charged in the year 47,168 29,252 35,920 112,340

At 30 September 2021 47,168 177,560 432,404 657,132

Carrying amount

At 30 September 2021
3,956,188 114,956 55,590 4,126,734

At 30 September 2020
4,003,356 144,208 76,644 4,224,208
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In line with FRS 102, the land element of freehold land and buildings is not depreciated.

Land and buildings were revalued in December 2020 by Budworth Hardcastle independent valuers not connected with the 
credit union on the basis of market value. The valuaঞon was carried out in accordance with RICS Global Standards 2020 
. The Directors do not believe there would be any material change to the value of the assets at the balance sheet date. 
Included above is investment properঞes with a net book value of £1,256,007 (2020: £1,280,00).

If revalued assets were stated on an historical cost basis rather than a fair value basis, the total amounts included would 
have been as follows:

2021
£

2020
£

Cost 2,123,522 2,123,522

Accumulated depreciaঞon (373,325) (353,311)

Carrying value 1,750,197 1,770,211

17. Intangible fixed assets
So[ware Licences Total

£ £ £

Cost
At 1 October 2020 287,998 862,556 1,150,554

Addiঞons - separately acquired 57,384 8,620 66,004

At 30 September 2021 345,382 871,176 1,216,558

Amorঞsaঞon and impairment

At 1 October 2020 137,828 399,167 536,995

Amorঞsaঞon charged for the year 65,329 90,352 155,681

At 30 September 2021 203,157 489,519 692,676

Carrying amount
At 30 September 2021 142,225 381,657 523,882

At 30 September 2020 150,170 - 613,559

18. Other receivables

2021
£

2020
£

Amounts falling due within one year:

Other debtors
17,000 150,000
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19. Customer accounts

Deposit movement

2021 2020

£ £

Opening balances 26,669,443 22,322,810

Share movement in year 2,232,908 4,346,633

28,902,3513 26,669,443

Deposits split by type

Standard dividend bearing member shares 21,326,157 21,389,787

Standard interest bearing member shares 860,002 959,547

Corporate dividend bearing shares 335,465 236,888

22,521,624 22,586,222

Member current account 5,080,054 2,864,384

Juvenile member deposits 1,300,673 1,218,837

28,902,351 26,669,443

20. Other liabilities

2021 2020

£ £

Corporaঞon tax 17,975 15,112

Other creditors 7,294 173

Accruals and deferred income 59,197 57,994

84,466 73,279

21. Deferred income

2021 2020

£ £

Opening balance 145,960 168,252

Increase in period 122,602 150,000

Release in period (150,248) (172,292)

118,314 145,960
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22. Financial risk management

The credit union manages its shares and loans so that it earns income from the margin between interest receivable and 
interest payable (including dividends paid). The main Cnancial risks arising from the acঞviঞes of the credit union are credit 
risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are 
summarised below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a borrower will default on their contractual obligaঞons relaঞng to repayment to the credit union, 
resulঞng in Cnancial loss to the credit union. In order to manage this risk the Board approves the lending policy and all 
changes to it. All loan applicaঞons are assessed with reference to the lending policy in force at the ঞme. Subsequently 
loans are regularly reviewed for any factors that may indicate the likelihood of repayment has changed. The credit union 
also monitors its banking arrangements for credit risk.

Liquidity risk

The policy of the credit union is to maintain suLcient funds in liquid form at ঞme to ensure that it can meet its liabiliঞes 
as they fall due and meet the liquidity raঞos set by the regulators. The objecঞve of the policy is to provide a degree of 
protecঞon against any unexpected developments that may arise

Market risk

Market risk generally comprises of interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. The main risks impacঞng the credit 
union are set out below:

Interest rate risk
The main interest rate risk for the credit union arises between the interest rate exposure on loans, bank deposits and 
shares that form an integral part of a credit union’s operaঞons. The credit union considers rates of interest receivable when 
deciding on proposed dividend rates. Dividend rates are based on the historical results of the credit union and the credit 
union’s strategic plans. The credit union does not use interest rate opঞons to hedge its own posiঞons.

Foreign Currency Risk
All transacঞons are carried out in sterling and therefore the credit union is not exposed to any form of foreign currency risk.

23. Provisions for liabilities

2021 2020

Notes £ £

Deferred tax liabiliঞes 345,091 262,269
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24. Retirement benefit schemes

Defined contribution schemes

2021 2020

£ £

Charge to revenue account in respect of 
deCned contribuঞon schemes

53,785 57,492

The credit union operates a deCned contribuঞon pension scheme for all qualifying employees. The assets of the scheme are 
held separately from those of the credit union in an independently administered fund.

25. Interest rates on financial instruments

The following table shows the interest earned during the year divided by the average loan balance and the dividend/
interest paid during the year divided by the average share balance. The average balance is taken as the average of the 
opening and closing balances.

2021 2020
Amount Rates received

in year
Amount Rates received

in year
£ % £ %

Financial assets
Loans to members 22,963,226 11.71% 19,159,100 13.68%

Loans and advances to banks 9,188,978 0.22% 10,188,535 0.17%

32,152,204 29,347,635

Financial liabiliঞes
Juvenile deposits (1,300,673) 0.08% (1,218,837) 0.30%

Dividend bearing shares (26,741,676) - (24,491,059) -

Interest bearing shares (860,002) - (959,547) 0.10%

(28,902,351) (26,669,443)

26. Credit risk on lending

The credit union holds the following security against its loans to members:

2021 2020

Security for loans
£ £

A�ached shares 3,981,856 4,239,207

The carrying amount of the loans to members represents the credit union’s maximum exposure to credit risk. The following 
table provides informaঞon on the credit quality of loan repayments. Where loans are not impaired it is expected that the 
amounts repayable will be received in full. The status ‘past due’ includes any loan where payments are in arrears. The amount 
included is the enঞre loan amount and not just the overdue amount.
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2021 2020

£ £

Loans not individually impaired
Not past due 19,329,521 15,568,116

Up to 3 months past due 172,758 229,640

19,502,279 15,797,756

Loans individually impaired
Between 3 and 6 months past due 171,184 186,771

Between 6 months and 1 year past due 160,255 290,098

Over 1 year past due 1,880,328 1,635,295

Individually impaired and wri�en o@ for internal purposes 1,249,180 1,249,180

3,460,947 3,361,344

Total loans 22,963,226 19,159,100

Impairment allowance (3,378,434) (3,227,767)

19,584,792 15,931,333

27. Credit risk on bank and investments

The credit union invests funds not yet acঞvely deployed in the following investments:

2021 2020

£ £

Bank accounts 2,640,050 4,047,157

Bank term deposits 6,548,928 6,141,378

9,188,978 10,188,535

The credit union believes the full amount of these investments is recoverable.

28. Capital

Capital

The credit union classes all of its reserves as capital. The credit union manages its reserves through its Cnancial and 
budgeঞng policies and procedures. The Prudenঞal Regulaঞon Authority sets out requirements for regulatory capital that 
the credit union must maintain. 

The credit union’s compliance with the requirements at the year end is set out below:

2021
%

2020
%

Actual capital to asset raঞo 9.38% 9.65%

Regulatory requirement
Total capital requirement

7.11% 7.04%
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29. Reserves

General Reserve

The general reserve represents the base capital of the credit union and is the retained surpluses and deCcits which have 
not been allocated to another speciCc reserve. The credit union has the following other reserves:

Growth Fund Reserve

The growth fund reserve represents surpluses and deCcits on growth fund acঞviঞes, including unused growth fund 
funding, which must be used for the Department of Work and Pension’s Growth Fund project.

30.  Interest rate risk

The credit union’s primary source of net income arises from the management of the di@erences in the exposures arising 
from Cnancial instruments and the   margins earned on them. The credit union does not use interest rate opঞons to hedge 
its own posiঞons. The Interest rate repricing table set out below is   based on the earlier of the loan maturity date and the 
next interest rate repricing date. The loan maturity date is subject to a number of factors.

0-3 months 3-6 months 6-12 months 1-5 years over 5 years
Non-interest 

bearing Total
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks - - - - - 182,815 182,815

Loans and advances to banks 7,888,967 1,300,011 - - - - 9,188,978

Loans and advances to customers 3,345,319 341,114 1,720,445 16,951,101 605,247 (3,378,434) 19,584,792

Intangible assets - - - - - 523,882 523,882

Property, plant and equipment - - - - - 4,126,734 4,126,734

Other receivables - - - - - 17,000 17,000

Prepayments - - - - - 63,274 63,274

Total Assets 1,234,286 1,641,125 1,720,445 16,951,101 605,247 1,535,271 33,687,475

Liabiliঞes and reserves
Customer accounts 28,902,351 - - - - - 28,902,351

Other liabiliঞes - - - - - 84,466 84,466

Accruals and deferred income - - - - - 118,314 118,314

Provisions - - - - - 345,091 345,091

Reserves - - - - - 4,237,253 4,237,253

Total liabiliঞes and reserves 28,902,351 - - - - 4,785,124 33,687,475

Di@erence 17,668,065 (1,641,125) (1,720,445) (16,951,101) (605,247) 3,249,853 -

Cumulaঞve 17,668,065 16,026,940 14,306,495 (2,644,606) (3,249,853) - -
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31.  Analysis of changes in net funds

1 October 
2020

Cash Yows 30 September 
2021

£ £ £

Cash and cash equivalents 4,242,663 530,706 4,773,369

Bank deposits maturing in over 8 days 6,141,378 (1,542,954) 4,598,424

10,384,041 (1,012,248) 9,371,793

32. Financial commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities

Contingent Liabilities

The credit union parঞcipates in the Financial Services Compensaঞon Scheme (FSCS) which provides protecঞon for 
its members up to the level of protecঞon o@ered by the FSCS. As a result of the credit union’s parঞcipaঞon it has a 
conঞngent liability, which cannot be quanঞCed, in respect of future contribuঞons to the FSCS, as required by the Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2000.

Financial Commitments

Under its so[ware contract the credit union has a Cnancial commitment for annual maintenance of £120,904 (2019: 
£65,022).

33. Operating lease commitments 

Lessee

At the reporঞng end date the company had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operaঞng leases, which fall due as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

Within one year 34,800 34,800

Between two and Cve years 139,200 139,200

In over Cve years 139,200 174,000

Total lessee operaঞng lease commitment 313,200 348,000
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34. Related party transactions

The credit union classes the Directors and members of the senior management team as key management.

Remuneration of key management personnel

The remuneraঞon of key management personnel is as follows.

2021 2020
£ £

Wages and salaries 284,826 298,348

Honorarium paid to Treasurer
24,595 24,597

Transactions with key management

During the year,  a Director carried out consultancy services on behalf of the Credit Union. The Board reviewed the 
proposed costs against other parঞes before awarding the contract. In 2020/21,   £1,875 (2019/20 £11,400) was paid to 
the company of the director for consultancy services. 

Balances held by members of key management and their close family members in the credit union are set out below. Loans 
to key management and their close family members are on standard terms and condiঞons. 

2021 2020
£ £

Loan to key management and their close family 37,991 68,334 

Shares held by key management and their close family 100,993 122,742 
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Detailed Revenue 
Account
For the Year Ended 30 September 2020

Notes 2021 2020

£ £

Income
Interest income on loans 3 2,466,739 2,500,568

Interest income on bank deposits 3 21,517 14,890

Fees and commissions receivable 5 655,237 718,758

Other income 7 284,162 219,757

3,427,655 3,453,973

Expenditure
Sta@ costs 11 1,414,531 1,358,505

Auditors remuneraঞon 41,120 18,238

Member communicaঞon and adverঞsing 8 134,627 128,783

Legal, professional and credit control costs 8 44,475 90,606

Computer and so[ware expenses 8 105,659 87,705

Travel costs 8 2,365 8,647

Bank charges 6 22,584 20,730

Banking services costs 6 726,332 707,062

General administraঞon costs 8 40,184 44,649

Regulatory costs 9 13,327 11,111

Costs of occupying oLces 9 175,399 141,725

Depreciaঞon and amorঞsaঞon 10 268,021 266,264

Impairment on loans for bad and doub�ul debts 15 350,521 469,126

3,339,145 3,353,151

Surplus before taxaঞon 88,510 100,822

Corporaঞon tax 12 (15,775) (15,112)

85,710

Distribuঞons (951) (4,238)

Surplus for the year 71,784 81,472
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London Mutual Credit Union Ltd is authorised by the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon Authority and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority and the Prudenঞal Regulaঞon Authority.

London Mutual Credit Union Ltd

FCA Number: 213248 

Society Number: 64C
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